

No. 14-1380

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARK D. JENSEN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARC CLEMENTS,

Respondent-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN, CASE NO. 11-CV-803, THE
HONORABLE WILLIAM C. GRIESBACH, PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MARGUERITE M. MOELLER*
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1017389

Attorneys for Respondent-
Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8556
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
moellermm@doj.state.wi.us
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ARGUMENT.....2

I. CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW AS DETERMINED BY THE SUPREME COURT IS A NECESSARY PREREQUISITE TO OBTAINING RELIEF UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1), AND THIS REQUIREMENT CANNOT BE WAIVED.....2

A. General principles for determining whether there is “clearly established Federal law” under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).2

B. The existence of clearly established Federal law is an integral part of the standard of review Congress mandated in enacting AEDPA, and the government cannot waive the standard of review.....6

II. *CRAWFORD v. WASHINGTON* AND EVERY SUBSEQUENT CONFRONTATION CASE THE SUPREME COURT HAD DECIDED WHEN THE WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS ISSUED ITS DECISION IN JENSEN’S APPEAL INVOLVED STATEMENTS THAT WERE GENERATED BY THE STATE AND POSSESSED SOME INDICIA OF FORMALITY.....9

III. THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT’S 2007 DETERMINATION THAT JULIE JENSEN’S LETTER IS TESTIMONIAL WAS BASED ON THE THIRD PROPOSED FORMULATION FROM *CRAWFORD*; BUT BECAUSE THE COURT HAS NEVER ADOPTED THAT FORMULATION, IT IS NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED.....12

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amado v. Gonzalez, 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
Bailey v. Lemke, 735 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3
Bland v. Hardy, 672 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
Brown v. Smith, 551 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	7
Bullcoming v. New Mexico, 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	10
Carey v. Musladin, 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	3, 4
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 15 (1967).....	2
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	1, 10, 12
Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	7
Daniels v. Lafler, 501 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	9
Estelle v. Williams, 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	4

	Page
Eze v. Senkowski, 321 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003)	6
Gardner v. Galetka, 568 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 2009).....	7
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	5
Giles v. California, 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	9, 10
Greene v. Fisher, 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011).....	8, 9
Hammon v. Indiana, 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	9, 11
Henry v. Page, 223 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2000).....	3
Holbrook v. Flynn, 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	4
House v. Hatch, 527 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 2008).....	3, 5
Hubanks v. Frank, 392 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2004).....	3
Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	9, 10
Meras v. Sisto, 676 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13
Michigan v. Bryant, 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	10
Missouri v. Seibert, 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	7

	Page
Mueller v. Sullivan, 141 F.3d 1232 (7th Cir. 1998).....	3
Musladin v. Lamarque, 427 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4
Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	5
Ohio v. Clark, 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015).....	10
Oregon v. Elstad, 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	7
People v. Arauz, 210 Cal. App. 4th 1394 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	12
State v. Barnes, 854 A.2d 208 (Me. 2004)	11
State v. Jensen, 2007 WI 26, 299 Wis. 2d 267, 727 N.W.2d 26.....	12, 13
State v. Jensen, 2011 WI App 3, 331 Wis. 2d 440, 794 N.W.2d 482	9
State v. Manuel, 2005 WI 75, 281 Wis. 2d 554, 697 N.W.2d 811.....	13
Thaler v. Haynes, 559 U.S. 43 (2010).....	5
Thompson v. Runnels, 705 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 234 (2013).....	8
Ward v. Stephens, 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015).....	7

	Page
Williams v. Illinois, 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012).....	10
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	3, 7
Wilson v. State, 151 S.W.3d 694 (Tex. App. 2004)	11
Wright v. Van Patten, 552 U.S. 120 (2008) (per curiam)	5
Yarborough v. Alvarado, 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	2, 3, 6, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 40.....	1
7th Cir. R. 40	1
Brian R. Means, Federal Habeas Manual, § 3:97 (2015)	6, 7

No. 14-1380
